

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

LUCILLE ANDERSON, SARA ALAMI,
GIANELLA CONTRERAS CHAVEZ,
DSCC, and DEMOCRATIC PARTY OF
GEORGIA, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official capacity as the Georgia Secretary of State and the Chair of the Georgia State Election Board; REBECCA N. SULLIVAN, DAVID J. WORLEY, MATTHEW MASHBURN, and ANH LE, in their official capacities as Members of the Georgia State Election Board; MARY CAROLE COONEY, MARK WINGATE, VERNETTA NURIDDIN, KATHLEEN RUTH, and AARON JOHNSON, in their official capacities as Members of the FULTON County Board of Registration and Elections; SAMUEL E. TILLMAN, ANTHONY LEWIS, SUSAN MOTTER, DELE LOWMAN SMITH, and BAOKY N. VU, in their official capacities as Members of the DEKALB County Board of Registration and Elections; PHIL DANIELL, FRED AIKEN, JESSICA M. BROOKS, NEERA BAHL, and DARRYL O. WILSON, JR., in their official capacities as Members of the COBB County Board of Elections and Registration; JOHN MANGANO, BEN SATTERFIELD, WANDY TAYLOR, STEPHEN DAY, and

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-03263-MLB

ALICE O'LENICK, in their official capacities as Members of the GWINNETT County Board of Registrations and Elections; THOMAS MAHONEY III, MARIANNE HEIMES, MALINDA HODGE, ANTWAN LANG, and DEBBIE RAUERS, in their official capacities as Members of the CHATHAM County Board of Elections; CAROL WESLEY, DOROTHY FOSTER HALL, PATRICIA PULLAR, DARLENE JOHNSON, and DIANE GIVENS, in their official capacities as Members of the CLAYTON County Board of Elections and Registrations; DONNA CRUMBLEY, DONNA MORRIS-MCBRIDE, ANDY CALLAWAY, ARCH BROWN, and MILDRED SCHMELZ, in their official capacities as Members of the HENRY County Board of Elections and Registration; MYESHA GOOD, DAVID C. FEDACK, ROBERT PROCTOR, DANIEL ZIMMERMANN, and MAURICE HURRY, in their official capacities as Members of the DOUGLAS County Board of Elections and Registration; and RINDA WILSON, HENRY FICKLIN, HERBERT SPANGLER, CASSANDRA POWELL, and MIKE KAPLAN, in their official capacities as members of the MACON-BIBB County Board of Elections,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO COUNTY DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LEGAL STANDARD	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Plaintiffs have standing.	2
1. Voter Plaintiffs sufficiently allege injuries-in-fact.	3
2. Organizational Plaintiffs have sufficiently alleged injury-in-fact.	7
i. <i>Diversion of Resources</i>	7
ii. <i>Associational Standing</i>	11
3. All Plaintiffs have alleged redressability.	11
i. Plaintiffs do not need to join all Georgia Counties.....	12
ii. Plaintiffs seek specific injunctive relief.	13
B. Plaintiffs state a claim against County Defendants.....	17
C. Plaintiffs’ claims are not barred by the political question doctrine.	18
III. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Norton</i> , 338 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2003)	11, 12
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	21, 22
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	7, 8
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	18, 19
<i>Burdick v. Tashuki</i> , 504 U.S. 428, 434 (1992).....	21
<i>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</i> , 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 6 Wheat. 264 (1821)	18
<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson</i> , 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Curling v. Kemp</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 1303	11
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , 403 F. Supp. 3d 1311, 1339-42 (N.D. Ga.)	6
<i>DeJulio v. Georgia</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (N.D. Ga. 2001), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part</i> , 276 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>DeMaio v. Democratic Nat. Committee</i> , 555 F.3d 1343	5

Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann,
 No. 20-cv-249-wmc, 2020 WL 3077047 (W.D. Wis. June 10,
 2020)18

Democratic Party of Ga., Inc. v. Crittenden,
 347 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....9, 11

Dunn v. City of Fort Valley,
 No. 5:19-CV-00287-TES, 2020 WL 2544792 (M.D. Ga. May 19,
 2020)2

Elrod v. Burns,
 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....19

Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger,
 413 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....passim

Fla. ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011), *aff’d in part, rev’d in part sub
 nom. Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)i

Fla. State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning,
 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)2, 8

Fleming v. Gutierrez, No.
 13-CV-222 WJ/RHS, 2014 WL 12650657, at *11 (D.N.M. Sept.
 12, 2014)16

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
 455 U.S. 36310

Hunt v. Aimco Props., L.P.,
 814 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2016)1

In re Equifax, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 371 F. Supp. 3d 1150 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....10

Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
 No. 19-14552, 2020 WL 5289377 (11th Cir. Sept. 3, 2020).....9, 21, 22

Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Bryan M.,
706 F. App'x 510 (11th Cir. 2017)13, 17

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....12

League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Detzner,
354 F. Supp. 3d 1280 (N.D. Fla. 2018)18

League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner,
548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008)16, 18

Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,
155 F. Supp. 3d 572 (E.D. Va. 2015), *partially modified after
reconsideration on other grounds by Lee v. Va. State Bd. of
Elections*, Civil Action No. 3:15CV357-HEH, 2016 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 185846 (E.D. Va. Feb. 2, 2016)17

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....i, 1

Lynch v. Baxley,
744 F.2d 1452 (11th Cir. 1984)1, 4

Miller v. Doe,
422 F. Supp. 3d 1176 (W.D. Tex. 2019)18

Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355,
618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)12

New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger,
No. 1:20-CV-01986-ELR, 2020 WL 5200930 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 31,
2020)passim

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974).....1, 5

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)7

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)6

Palm Beach Golf Ctr.-Boca, Inc. v. John G. Sarris, D.D.S., P.A.,
781 F.3d 1245, 1260 (11th Cir. 2015)2

People First of Ala. v. Merrill,
No. 2:20-cv-00619-AKK, 2020 WL 3207824 (N.D. Ala. June 15,
2020)7

Region 8 Forest Serv. Timber Purchasers Council v. Alcock,
993 F.2d 800 (11th Cir. 1993)2

Rucho v. Common Cause,
139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....21, 22

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)20, 23

United States v. Georgia,
No. 1:16-CV-03088-ELR, 2020 WL 3496783 (N.D. Ga. May 13,
2020)14, 15

Williams v. Rhodes,
393 U.S. 23 (1968).....20

Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
566 U.S. 189 (2012).....18
